



## RETURN BIDS TO:

## RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux  
Canada

Place Bonaventure,  
800 rue de la Gauchetière Ouest  
Voir aux présentes - See herein

Montréal

Québec

H5A 1L6

FAX pour soumissions: (514) 496-3822

## Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

## Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

National Individual Standing Offer (NISO)

Offre à commandes individuelle nationale (OCIN)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

## Comments - Commentaires

## Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

## Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux  
Canada

Place Bonaventure, portail Sud-Oue  
800, rue de La Gauchetière Ouest  
7e étage, suite 7300

Montréal

Québec

H5A 1L6

<b>Title - Sujet</b> OAC-Serv. Ingén/RFSO-Engineer. Serv		
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> 9F052-160448/A		<b>Date</b> 2018-05-31
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> 9F052-16-0448		<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 002
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> MTB-7-40004 (770)	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>	
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$MTB-770-14863		
<b>Date of Original Request for Standing Offer</b> Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale		2018-05-02
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2018-06-18</b>		<b>Time Zone</b> <b>Fuseau horaire</b> Heure Avancée de l'Est HAE
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Mathurin, Martine		<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> mtb770
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (514) 712-5733 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (514) 496-3822	
<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>		
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>		
<b>Security - Sécurité</b> This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.		

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

<b>Acknowledgement copy required</b> <b>Accusé de réception requis</b>	<b>Yes - Oui</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>No - Non</b> <input type="checkbox"/>
<b>The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer.</b> <b>Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.</b>		
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
<b>For the Minister - Pour le Ministre</b>		

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
9F052-160448/A  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
9F052-160448

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
002  
File No. - N° du dossier  
mtb-7-40004

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
mtb770  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

---

**Project Title**

Expert Consulting Services (engineering) for Space Sciences and Technologies

The above mentioned Request for Standing Offer (RFSO) is hereby amended as follows:

**A. Grant a week extension to the bid solicitation closing date.**

Under “Solicitation Closes”, on the first page of the RFSO document:

**DELETE** in its entirety and **REPLACE** by:  
**June 18th 2018 at 2:00 PM** (Eastern Daylight Time).

**Note:**

If you have already submitted your proposal but wish to reconsider it, please send your revised proposal in a sealed envelope to the address of the Bid Reception Unit before the new deadline.

You must indicate the Solicitation Number and new closing date on the sealed envelope.

**Please be advised that no other extension will be granted.**

**B. Answer the following bidders' questions:**

**Question 1:**

At **PART 4 - EVALUATION PROCEDURES AND BASIS OF SELECTION**, section **4.1.1.1 Mandatory Technical Criteria**, the mandatory criteria **M2 - Resource Categories** stipulate:

For each particular Stream they wish to be considered, the Offeror must offer and be technically and financially compliant on **ALL** Resource Categories and Levels. The Resource Categories are defined in Appendix 2 to Annex A - Minimum Resource Requirements of this RFSO.

**Question 1-A:**

We understand that the bidder must offer and be technically and financially compliant on ALL Resource Categories and Levels for each stream they wish to be considered for. Therefore, a bidder wishing to bid on *Stream 6 Program Management* must offer and be technically and financially compliant on resource categories *6A Transfer Payment Program Management Support*, *6B Socio Economic Studies on technology transfer and commercialization (TTC)*, *6C Technology Requirements and Planning*, and *6D Project Management Support*. Could you please confirm that this is correct?

**Answer 1-A:** Yes it is correct. The bidder must be technically and financially compliant on ALL Resource Categories and Levels.

**Question 1-B:**

Could PSPC and the CSA please consider modifying the mandatory criterion M2 to allow bidders to offer and be technically and financially compliant on SOME Resource Categories as opposed to ALL? As an example, could PSPC and the CSA consider modifying the mandatory criterion M2 to allow bidders to offer and be technically and financially compliant on resource categories 6A and 6C (or any other combination of sub-streams)?

**Answer 1-B:** No, the current RFSO does not allow bidders to offer and be technically and financially compliant on SOME Resource Categories.

**Question 1-C:**

In reference to mandatory criterion M2, within the resource category you appear to suggest that you need to qualify at a senior and intermediate level. Is this correct? For example, if you qualify at a senior level then why would you need an intermediate level resource?

**Answer 1-C:** Yes, it is correct. This provides CSA the option based on needs and constraints to select either a resource qualified at intermediate level or senior level.

**Question 2:**

In reference to *Stream 6 Program and Project Management*. For all the applicable category and level experience requirements, would PSPC and the CSA consider removing the word "space" from them?

**Answer 2:** No, space related experience is a mandatory requirement.

***ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RFSO REMAIN UNCHANGED.***